MARIE ANGELAS. GOPALAN

Regional Director

#### CONTRACT AGREEMENT

No. 2024-04-0345

APR 16 2024

THIS AGREEMENT made and entered into this \_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_ 2024 between DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL WELFARE AND DEVELOPMENT FIELD OFFICE 1 (DSWD FO 1 for brevity) of Quezon Avenue, City of San Fernando, La Union, Philippines, represented by its Regional Director, MARIE ANGELA S. GOPALAN and duly authorized for the purpose, hereinafter called the "DSWD FO 1" of the one part and CONVERGE INFORMATION AND COMMUNICATIONS TECHNOLOGY SOLUTIONS, INC. of Balibago, Angeles City, Pampanga, represented by its Enterprise and Wholesale Segment of the Corporation Head, MR. PATRICK PAUL A. GATCHALIAN, and hereinafter called the "SUPPLIER" of the other part;

WHEREAS the DSWD FO 1 invited Bids for certain goods and ancillary services, particularly for INTERNET CONNECTION FOR DSWD FIELD OFFICE 1 AND OTHER SUB-REGIONAL SITES IN REGION 1 FOR THE PERIOD OF MAY – DECEMBER 2024 – LOT NO. 2 SECONDARY INTERNET SERVICE FOR NINE (9) DSWD FO 1 SITES IN REGION 1 (ONE (1) SITE DIRECT INTERNET ACCESS & EIGHT (8) SITES BROADBAND INTERNET ACCESS) and has accepted a Bid by the SUPPLIER for the supply of those goods and services in the sum of Three Million Two Hundred Eighty-Eight Thousand Eight Hundred Eighty-Eight Pesos (PhP3,288,888.00) Only, hereinafter called the "CONTRACT PRICE".

## NOW THIS AGREEMENT WITNESSETH AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. In this Agreement words and expressions shall have the same meanings as are respectively assigned to them in the Conditions of Contract referred to.
- 2. The following documents are required by the 2016 revised Implementing Rules and Regulations of Section 37.2.3 of Republic Act No. 9184 shall be deemed to form and be read and construed as integral part of this Agreement, *viz.*:
  - i. Philippine Bidding Documents (PBDs);
    - i. Schedule of Requirements, if any
    - ii. Technical Specifications:
    - iii. General and Special Conditions of Contract, if any; and
    - iv. Supplemental or Bid Bulletins, if any
  - ii. Winning bidder's bid, including the Eligibility requirements, Technical and Financial Proposals, and all other documents or statements submitted:

Bid form, including all the documents/statements contained in the Bidder's bidding envelopes, as annexes, and all other documents submitted (e.g., Bidder's response to request for clarifications on the bid), including corrections to the bid, if any, resulting from the Procuring Entity's bid evaluation;

- iii. Performance Security;
- iv. Notice of Award of Contract; and the Bidder's conforme; and
- v. Other contract documents that may be required by existing laws and/or the Procuring Entity concerned in the PBDs. Winning bidder agrees that additional contract documents or information prescribed by the GPPB that are subsequently required for submission after the contract execution, such as the Notice to Proceed, Variation Orders, and Warranty Security, shall likewise form part of the Contract.
- 3. In consideration for the sum of Three Million Two Hundred Eighty-Eight Thousand Eight Hundred Eighty-Eight Pesos (PhP3,288,888.00) Only, as contract price or such other sums as may be ascertained, CONVERGE INFORMATION AND 1 6 2024

BY: VALERIE

Page 1 of 2

COMMUNICATIONS TECHNOLOGY SOLUTIONS, INC. agrees to provide Internet Connection for DSWD Field Office 1 and Other Sub-Regional Sites in Region 1 for the Period of May - December 2024 - Lot No. 2 Secondary Internet Service for Nine (9) DSWD FO 1 Sites in Region 1 (One (1) Site Direct Internet Access & Eight (8) Sites Broadband Internet Access) in accordance with his/her/its Bid.

4. The DSWD FO 1 agrees to pay the above-mentioned sum in accordance with the terms of the Bidding.

IN WITNESS whereof the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be executed in accordance with the laws of the Republic of the Philippines on the day and year first above written.

For the DSWD FO 1:

### SIGNATURE REDACTED

MARIE ANGELA S. GOPALAN Regional Director \ (Head of Procuring Entity)

For the SUPPLIER:

# SIGNATURE REDACTED

PATRICK PAUL A. GATCHALIAN

Enterprise and Wholesale Segment of the Corporation Head (Converge Information and Communications Technology Solutions, Inc.)

Witnesses:

SIGNATURE REDACTED

DARWIN T. CHAN PO IV / O/C-Chief, PPD

Certified Funds Available:

SIGNATURE REDACTED

DOMART BUCHT (Supplier's Withess)

ARMINE REINA T. DE VERA Accountant III

### **ACKNOWLEDGMENT**

Republic of the Province of	Philippines	) ) S. S.		
City/Mun. of	Pasig City	)	APR 16 2024	
Before	me, Pasig Cit		ate	2024, ir es, who exhibited their own
foregoing instru	ment and the ore, the pers	me and to me by acknowled ons acting in	e known to be the same ge to me that the same is representative capacity of	persons who executed the their free act and voluntary declare that they have been

	Representative of Parties	Identification Data/Series No		
DSWD FO 1	Marie Angela S. Gopalan	Company ID / 03-0922		
Supplier	Patrick Paul A. Gatchalian			

This instrument consisting of two (2) pages, including the page on which this acknowledgement is written has been signed on the left margin of each and every page thereof by the partners and witnesses.

### WITNESS MY HAND AND SEAL.

Doc. No.	
DOC. 110.	The second second
Page No.	
Book No.	
Spring of 2024	

		GNA						
۵	TTY.	AN	GE	TO	R.	VIL	LAR	

Notary Public for Pasig City until December 31, 2025 Unit 405 Jade Center Building Unit 405 Jage Center Building
105 Shaw Boulevard, Pasig City
PTR No. 21046195 - January 02, 2024, Rizal
P OR No. 384861 - January 02, 2024, Pasig City
Roll No. 39624
MCLE Compliance # VII-0017644; 05/11/82 age 2 of 2
TIN No. 119-197-689-000

(Supplier's Witness)

#### CONTRACT AGREEMENT

No. 2024-04-0346

THIS AGREEMENT made and entered into this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_ APR 0 5 2024 between <u>DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL WELFARE AND DEVELOPMENT FIELD OFFICE</u>

1 (DSWD FO 1 for brevity) of Quezon Avenue, City of San Fernando, La Union, Philippines, represented by its Regional Director, MARIE ANGELA S. GOPALAN and duly authorized for the purpose, hereinafter called the "DSWD FO 1" of the one part and PLDT, INC. of Gov. Luna St., Brgy. 4, City of San Fernando, La Union, represented by its Senior Relationship Manager, MR. MICHAEL A. CATAN, and hereinafter called the "SUPPLIER" of the other part;

WHEREAS the DSWD FO 1 invited Bids for certain goods and ancillary services, particularly for INTERNET CONNECTION FOR DSWD FIELD OFFICE 1 AND OTHER SUB-REGIONAL SITES IN REGION 1 FOR THE PERIOD OF MAY – DECEMBER 2024 – LOT NO. 3 SECONDARY INTERNET SERVICE FOR SEVEN (7) DSWD FO 1 SITES IN REGION 1 (BROADBAND INTERNET ACCESS) and has accepted a Bid by the SUPPLIER for the supply of those goods and services in the sum of Three Hundred Twenty Thousand Four Hundred Pesos (PhP320,400.00) Only, hereinafter called the "CONTRACT PRICE".

### NOW THIS AGREEMENT WITNESSETH AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. In this Agreement words and expressions shall have the same meanings as are respectively assigned to them in the Conditions of Contract referred to.
- 2. The following documents are required by the 2016 revised Implementing Rules and Regulations of Section 37.2.3 of Republic Act No. 9184 shall be deemed to form and be read and construed as integral part of this Agreement, viz.:
  - i. Philippine Bidding Documents (PBDs);
    - i. Schedule of Requirements, if any
    - ii. Technical Specifications;
    - iii. General and Special Conditions of Contract, if any; and
    - iv. Supplemental or Bid Bulletins, if any
  - Winning bidder's bid, including the Eligibility requirements, Technical and Financial Proposals, and all other documents or statements submitted:

Bid form, including all the documents/statements contained in the Bidder's bidding envelopes, as annexes, and all other documents submitted (e.g., Bidder's response to request for clarifications on the bid), including corrections to the bid, if any, resulting from the Procuring Entity's bid evaluation;

- iii. Performance Security;
- iv. Notice of Award of Contract; and the Bidder's conforme; and
- v. Other contract documents that may be required by existing laws and/or the Procuring Entity concerned in the PBDs. Winning bidder agrees that additional contract documents or information prescribed by the GPPB that are subsequently required for submission after the contract execution, such as the Notice to Proceed, Variation Orders, and Warranty Security, shall likewise form part of the Contract.

PECSTITY consideration for the sum of Three Hundred Twenty Thousand Four Hundred Pesos (PhP320,400.00) Only, as contract price or such other sums

BY: YALERIE

Page 1 of 2

as may be ascertained, PLDT, Inc. agrees to provide Internet Connection for DSWD Field Office 1 and Other Sub-Regional Sites in Region 1 for the Period of May - December 2024 - Lot No. 3 Secondary Internet Service for Seven (7) DSWD FO 1 Sites in Region 1 (Broadband Internet Access) in accordance with his/her/its Bid.

4. The DSWD FO 1 agrees to pay the above-mentioned sum in accordance with the terms of the Bidding.

IN WITNESS whereof the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be executed in accordance with the laws of the Republic of the Philippines on the day and year first above written.

For the DSWD FO 1:

SIGNATURE REDACTED

MARIE ANGELA S. GOPALAN

Regional Director & (Head of Procuring Entity) For the SUPPLIER:

SIGNATURE REDACTED MICHAEL A. CATAN

Senior Relationship Manager (PLDT, Ind.)

Witnesses:

SIGNATURE REDACTED

DARWIN T. CHAN PO IV / OIC-Chief, PPD SIGNATURE REDACTED

(Supplier's Witness)

Radius

Certified Funds Available:

SIGNATURE REDACTED

David Blood than Didling in a

ARMINE REINA T. DE VERA

Accountant Ill airah

### ACKNOWLEDGMENT

Republic of the	Philippine	S	)			
Province of			_) S. S.			
City/Mun. of	San Fernando City, L	a Union	)			
Before	me,	this	date	0 5 APR 2024	2024,	ir
A F	-de City La Union		personally a	appeared the Parties, w	ho exhibited t	their
own identificati	on data k	nown to	me and to r	ne known to be the sa	ame persons	who
				nowledge to me that the		
			neg jegen av nemmer – jegen kannen – je∰fen e	ersons acting in repres to sign in said capacity.		acity

	Representative of Parties	Identification Data/Series No.
DSWD FO 1	Marie Angela S. Gopalan	Company ID / 03-0922
Supplier	Michael A. Catan	

This instrument consisting of two (2) pages, including the page on which this acknowledgement is written has been signed on the left margin of each and every page thereof by the partners and witnesses.

WITNESS MY HAND AND SEAL.

Doc. No. Page No. Book No. Series of 2024 TTY. All 5th GRACE L. BRAGALZA, CPA
ACBLEGAL AND BUSINESS CUTIONS
#21 Quezon Avenue. Sevilla. San Fernando City. La Union
Notary Public for and in the City of San Fernando. La Union
Commission No. 152-2023. Valid Until 12/31/2025
Roll of Attorneys No. 72769
IBP Official Receipt - CY 2024 No. LU 8513567, 12/14/2023
Professional Tax Receipt - CY 2024 No. LU 8513567, 12/14/2023
MGLE Compliance No. VI 0019816, Valid Until 04/14/2025

SIGNATURE REDACTED